The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the following Corporate Action unanimously 
approved by our Board of Directors and by an over 51% shareholder vote by consent as required 
by our bylaws. 

Amendment to our Articles of Incorporation to reduce the number of authorized common stock 
shares from Two Billion (2,000,000,000) to Two-Hundred Fifty Million (250,000,000) (referred 
to herein as the “Authorized Shares Decrease”) and designating the remaining forty-nine million 
(49,000,000) Shares from the one hundred million (100,000,000) Shares of Authorized Preferred 
Stock to Series A Preferred Stock, increasing the Series A Preferred Stock from fifty million 
(50,000,000) Shares to ninety-nine million (99,000,000) Shares (referred to herein as the “Series 
A Preferred Stock Increase”) (both the Authorized Shares Decrease and the Series A Preferred 
Stock increase collectively be referred to herein as the “Corporate Actions”). 

The Corporate Actions were taken by Unanimous Written Consent of our Board of Directors and

[...]

The Corporate Actions that we wish to advise you of are an Amendment to the Company’s 
Articles of Incorporation to decrease  the number of authorized shares of Common Stock Shares 
from to reduce the number of authorized common stock shares from Two Billion 
(2,000,000,000) to Two-Hundred Fifty Million (250,000,000) (referred to herein as the 
“Authorized Shares Decrease”) and designating the remaining forty-nine million (49,000,000) 
Shares from the one hundred million (100,000,000) Shares of Authorized Preferred Stock to 
Series A Preferred Stock, increasing the Series A Preferred Stock from fifty million (50,000,000) 
Shares to ninety-nine million (99,000,000) Shares (referred to herein as the “Series A Preferred 
Stock Increase”) (both the Authorized Shares Decrease and the Series A Preferred Stock increase 
collectively be referred to herein as the “Corporate Actions”). 

SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

[...]

Information Statement, consisting of the approval of an  Amendment to the Company’s Articles 
of Incorporation to decrease the number of authorized shares of its  Common Stock Shares from 
Two Billion (2,000,000,000) to Two-Hundred Fifty Million (250,000,000) and to designate the 
remaining forty-nine million (49,000,000) Shares from the one hundred million (100,000,000) 
Shares of Authorized Preferred Stock to Series A Preferred Stock, increasing the Series A 
Preferred Stock from fifty million (50,000,000) Shares to ninety-nine million (99,000,000).  

What Vote is Required to Approve the Corporate Actions? 

The affirmative vote of over 51% of the voting power of the Company’s voting securities is 
required for approval of the amendment to our Articles of Incorporation.  he above 2 consenting

[...]

Our Board and the Consenting Shareholder have consented to, approved, authorized and directed 
the filing of the following amendment with the State of Colorado: 

1. Amendment to the Company’s Articles of Incorporation to increase the number of 

authorized shares of Common Stock from Two Billion Five Hundred Million 
(2,500,000,000) to Ten Billion (10,000,000,000) Common Stock Shares.  

2. Amendment to the Company’s Articles of Incorporation to designate the remaining forty-
nine million (49,000,000) Shares from the one hundred million (100,000,000) Shares of 
Authorized Preferred Stock to Series A Preferred Stock, increasing the Series A Preferred 
Stock from fifty million (50,000,000) Shares to ninety-nine million (99,000,000) Shares. 

This Information Statement is being furnished to our shareholders of record in connection with 
the Authorized Share Decrease, which were approved by unanimous written consent of our 
Board and the holder of an over 51% vote of our issued and outstanding common stock in lieu of